## **OMAHA TRIBE OF NEBRASKA**

#### Executive Officers Members

Jason Sheridan, Chairman Jerome Hamilton, Vice-Chairman Alan Harlan, Treasurer Dustin Lovejoy, Secretary



Members Leander Merrick Galen Aldrich Sr. Calvin Harlan

# RESOLUTION NO. 24-84 OF THE

4/15/2024

### OMAHA TRIBE OF NEBRASKA

RE: Activity Center for Head Start & Early Head Start allocation of \$140,577.71

- WHEREAS: The Omaha Tribe of Nebraska is a federally recognized Indian tribe, organized under a constitution and bylaws approved by the Secretary of Interior on April 30, 1936, pursuant to Section 16 of the Indian Reorganization Act of June 18, 1934; and
- WHEREAS: pursuant to Article III, Sec.1 of the constitution of the Omaha Tribe of Nebraska, the governing body of the Omaha Tribe shall also be known as Tribal Council; and
- WHEREAS: Article IV, Section 1 (j) of the Constitution of the Omaha Tribe of Nebraska provides the Omaha Tribal Council with the power to safeguard and promote the economy and general welfare of the Omaha Tribe; and
- WHEREAS: the Omaha Tribe of Nebraska finds that physical and group activities improve the physical, mental, social, and cultural wellbeing of children and families that are served by the Head Start and Early Head Start Program, and
- WHEREAS: the Omaha Tribe of Nebraska elects to join the Office of Head Start to support the construction of an Activity Center which will provide space to support physical activity and group gatherings, and
- **WHEREAS:** the Omaha Tribe of Nebraska approved by resolution 23-181 approved the construction of the Activity Center in the amount of \$1,060,760.17, and
- WHEREAS: the Office of Head Start authorized \$764,855.11 for the construction, and
- **WHEREAS:** the Omaha Tribe of Nebraska is requesting a carryforward of the FY2023 Head Start funds of \$155,327.35 to be allocated to the Activity Center, and
- **WHEREAS:** the Head Start & Early Head Start Program is requesting funding for the shortfall of the Activity Center construction project is \$140,577.71, and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT: the Omaha Tribe of Nebraska approves funding to construct the Activity Center for the Head Start & Early Head Start Program in the amount of \$140,577.71 from the American Rescue Plan Act.

### **CERTIFICATION**

This is to certify that the fore	going resolution	was considered at a duly	called meeting of the
Omaha Tribal Council on the			
of: for; against;			-
	_aostaning, with	n the Chairman not voting	. A quorum ofwas
present.			
	-		
MEMBERS VOTE:	YES	NO	ABSTAIN
Jason Sheridan			
Jerome Hamilton			
Dustin Lovejoy			
Alan Harlan			
Leander Merrick			
Galen Aldrich Sr.	-		
Calvin Harlan			
		·	-
Submitted by:			
QL1			
Int w		4/29/24	
Dustin Lovejoy, Secretary Omaha Tribal Council		Late '	
Attest:			
		1111	
Hmll		4/129/2	<del>\</del>
Vason Sheridan, Chairman		Date	L